

ITEM NO.36

COURT NO.2

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 701/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 30-07-2018 in CP No. 423/2017 passed by the High Court Of Uttarakhand At Nainital)

MR. ASHWIN CHAUDHARY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MS. KIRAN CHAUDHARY & ANR.

Respondent(s)

Date : 25-02-2019 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. SIKRI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. ABDUL NAZEER

For Petitioner(s) Mr. R. Basant, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Harshvardhan Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Rohit Kumar Singh, AOR
Mr. Raghavendra Pratap Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Aparna Bhat, AOR
Ms. Shivangi Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Learned counsel for both the parties agree that the matter be referred to the Supreme Court Mediation Centre to explore the possibility of settlement.

We, therefore, direct the parties to appear before the Supreme Court Mediation Centre, New Delhi on 15.03.2019 at 11.30 A.M. On that date the respondent shall also bring the child namely,

Kushagra along with her so that he is able to meet the petitioner/father.

The petitioner is agreed to clear the arrears of maintenance in terms of the order of the Family Court fixing @ Rs.16,000/- per month, irrespective of pendency of the proceedings in the High Court. He has also agreed to enhance the maintenance to Rs.20,000/- per month w.e.f. 1st March, 2019. In the mediation proceedings, the Mediator shall also try to work out mutually acceptable arrangement as per which the petitioner is able to meet his son Kushagra.

The Incharge, Supreme Court Mediation Centre, New Delhi after making an endeavour for amicable resolution of the disputes, shall submit a report to this Court thereafter within four weeks.

List the matter on receipt of the report from the Mediator.

(ASHWANI THAKUR)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RAJINDER KAUR)
BRANCH OFFICER